
Sandra Mattavous-Frye, Esq. 
People’s Counsel 

July 8, 2025 

Brinda Westbrook-Sedgwick 
Commission Secretary 
Public Service Commission 
of the District of Columbia 
1325 G Street, N.W., Suite 800 
Washington, D.C. 20005 

RE: FORMAL CASE NO. 1183, IN THE MATTER OF THE INVESTIGATION INTO 
THE IMPACT OF THE PJM CAPACITY AUCTION AND THE 
ESTABLISHMENT OF THE PJM CAPACITY AUCTION TASK FORCE 

Dear Ms. Westbrook-Sedgwick: 

On June 26, 2025, the PJM Capacity Auction Task Force held its ninth meeting. Attached are the 
Meeting Minutes from this meeting and a copy of the agenda.  

If there are any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 202.261.1192.  Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

/s/ Ankush Nayar 
Ankush Nayar 
Assistant People’s Counsel 

Office of the People’s Counsel for the District of Columbia 
655 15th Street NW | Suite 200 | Washington, DC 20005‐5701 

(202) 727‐3071 | TTY/TDD (202) 727‐2876 | Fax (202) 727‐1014 | info@opc‐dc.gov 
www.opc‐dc.gov | www.facebook.com/DCPeoplesCounsel | Twitter @DCOPC

http://www.facebook.com/DCPeoplesCounsel


Meeting Minutes for Formal Case No. 1183 – PJM Capacity Auction Task Force 

Date: 6.26.25 
Time: 1:00 pm – 2:30 pm 

The PJM Capacity Auction Task Force met on June 26, 2025, for their ninth meeting in Formal 
Case No. 1183.  In attendance were representatives from Pepco, OPC, PJM Interconnection, 
AOBA, Staff, DOEE, and DCG.   

Introduction/Attendance 

Attendance was taken.  OPC went over the agenda, which is attached. 

Discussion of Report Draft Sections 

Parties discussed draft sections of the Report, specifically Section 1 and Section 2.  Parties 
provided comments and some  initial thoughts and edits.  Parties will provide written edits 
to OPC for Section 1 & 2 by July 3rd, 2025.  In addition, each party can choose to draft what it 
has specifically done with respect to education and outreach for Section 2 and forward this 
to OPC to include under Section 2.  Parties are to get this write-up to OPC by July 3rd as well.1 

Next Steps 

OPC will provide a second draft, which will incorporate edits and merge the two sections, to 
the task force by July 11, 2025. 

The parties discussed addressing Section 3.  OPC suggested adding a brief statement, citing 
to the recent Commission Order, and that task members could also add anything additional 
here.  Pepco indicated that a footnote would likely be sufficient and could explain that this 
section would be covered in the October Report per the recent Commission Order.   

The next meeting is scheduled for July 21st at 11:00 am.2 

1 Internal dates and deadlines may be subject to modification. 
2 The original date was scheduled for July 18th but was subsequently moved to July 21st. 



AGENDA for FC 1183 - PJM CAPACITY MARKET TASK FORCE 
Date: 6.26.25 
Time: 1:00 pm – 2:30 pm 

1. Introductions:  Attendance

2. Go over Sections 1 & 2

3. Outline and discuss schedule for Completing Report

4. Open forum/thoughts



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Formal Case No. 1183, In The Matter Of The Investigation Into The Impact Of The PJM 
Capacity Auction And The Establishment Of The PJM Capacity Auction Task Force 

I certify that on July 8, 2025, a copy of the PJM Capacity Auction Task Force Meeting 
Minutes for the meeting held on June 26, 2025, was served on the following by hand delivery, 
first class mail, postage prepaid or electronic mail: 

Brinda Westbrook-Sedgwick 
Commission Secretary 
Public Service Commission 
of the District of Columbia 
1325 G Street, NW, Suite 800 
Washington, DC 20005 
bwestbrook@psc.dc.gov 

Stephan Jaksch 
Stephen Sunderhauf 
Public Service Commission 
of the District of Columbia 
1325 G Street, NW, Suite 800 
Washington, DC 20005  
sjaksch@psc.dc.gov 
ssunderhauf@psc.dc.gov    

Dennis P. Jamouneau, Esq. 
Andrea Harper, Esq. 
Kunle Adeyemo, Esq. 
Potomac Electric Power Company 
701 Ninth Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20068 
ahharper@pepcoholdings.com 
djamouneau@pepcoholdings.com 
Kunle.Adeyemo@exeloncorp.com 

Frann G. Francis, Esq. 
Senior Vice President & General Counsel  
Apartment and Office Building Association 
of Metropolitan Washington 
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 1005 
Washington, DC 20036 
FFrancis@aoba-metro.org  

  Brian Caldwell, Esq. 

Lori Lee Murphy 
Sr. Manager, Regulatory and Legislative Affairs 
PJM Interconnection 
2750 Monroe Blvd. 
Audubon, PA 19403 
Lorimurphy.lee@pjm.com 

Peter Damrosch, Esq 
Energy Policy Advisor  
Department of Energy & Environment 
Government of the District of Columbia 1200 1st 
Street NE, 5th Floor Washington, DC 20002 
peter.damrosch@dc.gov 

  Hussain Karim, Esq. 
  Assistant General Counsel 
  Department of Energy & Environment 
  1200 First Street, N.E., 5th Floor 
  Washington, D.C. 20002 
  Hussain.karim@dc.gov 

 Andrew Debraggio  
 Chris Rodriguez 
 Office of the City Administrator  
 1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 513 
 Washington, D.C. 20004 
 Andrew.debraggio@dc.gov 
 chris.rodriguez@dc.gov

Shilpa Sadhasivam, Esq. 
Office of the Attorney General 
Public Advocacy Division 
Housing and Environmental Justice Section 
400 6th Street, NW, 10th Floor 
Washington, DC 20001  
Brian.caldwell@dc.gov 
Shilpa.sadhasivam@dc.gov 
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Benjamin Burdick 
Interim Managing Director 
D.C. Sustainable Energy Utility
1 M St SE 3rd floor
Washington, DC 20003
bburdick@dcseu.com

/s/Ankush Nayar 
         Ankush Nayar 
         Assistant People’s Counsel 
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